
November 9, 2022  
 
WHEREAS, on October 28, 2020 City Council authorized a contract with RoeschCo 
Construction, Inc. for the construction of Trinity Strand Trail Phase 2 located between 
Inwood Road Dallas Area Rapid Transit Station to Turtle Creek Boulevard, in an amount 
not to exceed $5,498,972.50, by Resolution No. 20-1719; and 
 
WHEREAS, on April 14, 2022 Administrative Action No. 22-0423 authorized Change 
Order No. 1 to the construction services contract with RoeschCo. Construction, Inc. for 
the construction of the Trinity Strand Trail Phase 2 located between Inwood Road Dallas 
Area Rapid Transit Station to Turtle Creek Boulevard for revisions to the trail construction 
due to unforeseen field conditions, in an amount not to exceed $22,676.06, from 
$5,498,972.50 to $5,521,648.56; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize Change Order No. 2 to the construction 
services contract with RoeschCo Construction, Inc. for additional work at the Trinity 
Strand Trail Phase 2 located between Inwood Road Dallas Area Rapid Transit Station to 
Turtle Creek Boulevard, in an amount not to exceed $851,117.52, increasing the contract 
amount from $5,521,648.56 to $6,372,766.08.  
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 

 
SECTION 1.  That the increase to the construction services contract with RoeschCo 
Construction, Inc. (Change Order No. 2), is authorized for additional work at the Trinity 
Strand Trail Phase 2, located between Inwood Road Dallas Area Rapid Transit Station to 
Turtle Creek Boulevard, in an amount not to exceed $851,117.52, increasing the contract 
amount from $5,521,648,56 to $6,372,766.08.  

 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an 
amount not to exceed $851,117.52 to RoeschCo Construction, Inc. from Street and 
Transportation Improvement Funds (2012 General Obligation Bond Fund), Fund 4U22, 
Department PBW, Unit S617, Object 4599, Activity HIBT, Program PB12S617, 
Encumbrance/Contract No. PKR-2020-0001418, Commodity 91200, Vendor 
VS0000057213. 
 
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 
 


